In addition, as at 31 March 2016, £10,000,000 (2015:E]0,000,000) of collateral was charged to Royal
Bank of Scotland Plc (“RBS”) in relation to RBS providing guarantees jointly, with the Bank, to Lloyd’s
of London on behalf of the Bank’s customers. See Note 26 for more detail on the guarantees provided by
the Bank.

Page 62

C. HOARE & Co.

ANNUAL REPORT AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

33. Transition to FRS 102
The Bank transitioned to FRS 102 from previous UK GAAP as at 1 April 2014 and has restated the
comparative prior year amounts. The last financial statements under the previous UK GAAP were for the
year ended 31 March 2015.

Set out below are the changes in accounting policies which reconcile profit for the financial year ended 31
March 2015 and total equity as at 1 April 2014 and 31 March 2015 between UK GAAP as previously
reported and FRS 102.

The effects of the FRS 102 adoption on the 2015 comparable figures are set out below.

33 (a) Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the year ended 31 March 2015

As previously EtTectof FRS 102

stated transition (as restated)

Note £000 £000 £000

Interest receivable 72,356 - 72,356
Interest payable (9,272) - (9,272)

Net interest income 63,084 - 63,084

Diwdendincome 108 708

Other finance income B 2,345 (2,540) (195)

fees and commissions receivable E 29,922 80 30,002
Fees and commissions payable (1,229) - (1,229)

Net fees and commissions income 28,693 80 28,773

Dealing profits 5,719 5,719

Other operating income D 590 860 1,450

Total income 100,539 (1,600) 98,939

Operating expenses

_________________ _____________ ________________

Administrative expenses A (66,817) (503) (67,320)
Depreciation (4,712) - (4,712)

Total operating expenses (71,529) (503) (72,032)

Impairment recovety on loans and advances 672 672
Impairment recovety/(losses) on financial assets -

Profit on ordinary activities before tax 29,682 (2,103) 27,579

Taxon profit on ordinaty activities
A,

(6,511) 365 (6,146)

Profit for the financial year 23,171 (1,738) 21,433

Other comprehensive income:

Remeasurements of net defined benefit obligation B 2,013 2,540 4,553
Deferred taxarising on pension scheme C (403) (457) (860)

Other comprehesnsive income for the year, net of tax 1,610 2,083 3,693

Total comprehensive income for the year 24,781 345 25,126

In accordance with FRS 102, the Bank does not present a ‘Statement of Total Recognised Gains and
Losses (STRGL)’ as was presented in the 2015 financial statements as items that previously appeared in
that statement are now included in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. further, a ‘Statement of
Changes in Equity is presented.

Page 63

C. HOARE & Co.

ANNUAL REPORT AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

33. Transition to FRS 102 (Continued)

33 (b) Consolidated Balance Sheet

Presiously Effect of FRS 102 Previously Effect of ERS 102